
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The proportion of neonatal readmission attributed to length-of-stay 
for childbirth: a population-based cohort study 

AUTHORS Metcalfe, Amy; Mathai, Matthews; Liu, Shiliang; Leon, Juan; Joseph, 
K 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jane Ford 
Principal Research Fellow  
Clinical and Population Perinatal Health Research,  
Kolling Institute, University of Sydney, Australia 
 
I am acquainted with two of the authors through conference 
attendance and published with one of the authors >5 years ago. 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study by Metcalfe et al uses Canadian administrative 
hospitalization data to explore changes over time in length of stay 
(LOS) following childbirth and patterns of neonatal readmission. 
They found most readmissions occurred among infants discharged 
in the first 2-3 days following vaginal birth and 3-4 days following 
caesarean birth. This is an interesting study that also tries to 
untangle what proportion of neonatal readmissions can be attributed 
to overall changes in LOS and to LOS-specific readmission. It would 
be worthwhile providing clarification earlier in the manuscript on 
what ‘day-specific readmission rates’ are as this was difficult to 
follow. Furthermore, providing additional international context would 
increase applicability beyond Canada. Specific comments on the 
study are listed below.  
- While the authors attempt to identify optimal LOS for childbirth, this 
is difficult to ascertain at a population level when there is likely 
variation in availability of access to community support post-
discharge and this support may vary depending on the length of stay 
in hospital. Such support is likely to vary from country to country and 
within countries. Other factors such as geographical (women who 
live in remote areas may be more likely to have longer LOS and 
decreased likelihood of neonatal readmission once discharged) 
could also be important. I would recommend changing the language 
used from ‘optimal’ and ‘most appropriate duration’ to the ‘duration 
associated with the least readmissions’ or ‘duration after which there 
are the least readmissions’.  
- It would be helpful to add further details to the methods section as 
to what ‘day-specific readmission rates’ refers to in this context (ie 
LOS-specific readmission rate reflecting changing threshold for 
admission associated with each LOS?) This would increase 
readability. Addition of a hypothesis might help interpretation - if 
neonatal readmission rates were mostly due to overall changes in 
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LOS this would suggest x whereas if neonatal readmission rates 
were mostly due to LOS-specific readmission rates this would 
suggest y.  
- Given the international readership of BMJ open, it would be helpful 
to have additional information on overall neonatal readmission 
patterns in other developed world settings.  
- The study population of livebirths were derived from administrative 
data based on International Classification of Diseases (ICD) coding 
(Z37.0). Another study (Kuklina, 2008) indicated that use of a single 
ICD code to identify delivery hospitalizations identified 96.6% of 
hospitalizations, but did miss some complicated deliveries. The 
potential for under-ascertainment of some births (and therefore 
readmissions) is worth noting.  
- The authors report that the majority of neonatal readmissions were 
for jaundice, respiratory conditions, feeding problems, sepsis and 
dehydration. It would be interesting to know whether the reasons/ 
associated factors with neonatal readmission differed by mode of 
delivery?  
- Were the authors surprised by the higher readmission rates 
following vaginal than caesarean births (Table 1)? Is this consistent 
with other settings?  
- What are some of the potential reasons for the higher proportional 
increase in readmissions following caesarean birth? It may be that 
the trend to early term planned CS, which is associated with 
increased neonatal morbidity, could be one explanation.  
- At least one other study has noted increased readmissions for 
jaundice (Lain et al, 2014, Medical Journal of Australia) and 
suggested this may also be related to earlier intervention (more 
inductions, CS at early term gestation).  
- Please provide further justification for your conclusion that most 
readmissions can be prevented with a 2-3 day post-vaginal or 3-4 
day post-caesarean birth– on which specific results is this based?  
 
Minor comments  
- Add comment to the results and discussion about the largest rate 
differences in neonatal readmission being associated with longer 
LOS (days 5-6 post-vaginal, days 5 & 7 post caesarean). Is this 
reflective of a lowering threshold for readmission for women with 
complicated pregnancy?  
- Clarify whether neonatal readmission included any readmission, or 
readmission to the same hospital.  
- Specify in methods that separate Kitagawa decomposition 
equations were used (appropriately) for vaginal and caesarean 
births given different lengths of stay and readmission rates. Also add 
additional details to Tables 2 and 3 indicating these are results from 
the Kitagawa decomposition  
- It may be worth considering a sensitivity analysis using births with 
‘no complications’ where maternal hypertension and diabetes were 
also absent?  
- Note the maternal length of stay reported in the Bellanger paper 
(ref 6) should be 0.86 not 0.84. 

 

REVIEWER Jennifer Hollowell 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study uses discharge and readmission data for a cohort of just 
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over 490,000 births in Alberta to investigate the effect of reductions 
in maternal length of stay in hospital and the rate of subsequent 
neonatal readmissions. The authors use a method known as 
‘Kitagawa decomposition’ to separate the effects of temporal 
changes in length of stay from the impact of changes in readmission 
rates over time.  
 
The study findings are interesting and shed light on the impact of 
changes in length of stay on readmission rates. However, I would 
question whether their findings can be used to determine the optimal 
length of stay, which is the stated aim of the study. The authors 
provide no details of how neonatal services operate in Canada, but 
one would assume that babies can also be ‘admitted’ to higher level 
care during the original hospital stay (‘pre-discharge neonatal 
admissions'). Either type of admission will potential involve 
separation of mother and baby and could potentially result in 
iatrogenic harm to the baby, so minimising both types of admission 
is important. The authors do not appear to have considered the 
possible effect that changes in length of stay may have on pre-
discharge admissions. This is important because there is evidence 
from elsewhere to suggest that the threshold of neonatal admission 
is lower when babies are in hospital so potentially increasing the 
length of stay to reduce re-admissions might also increase the rate 
of pre-discharge neonatal admissions.  
 
Other more detailed comments are as follows:  
 
Introduction  
1. Additional background information about neonatal services in 
Canada is required. For example, what proportion of babies receive 
higher-level neonatal care during the initial birth admission?  
2. On page 5 they suggest that readmissions indicate ‘severe 
morbidity’, yet later they discuss the possibility that increased 
admission rates may be due to a changing threshold of admission. 
So presumably readmissions later in their study period may reflect 
less severe morbidity – or even more unnecessary admissions – 
than those earlier in the study period. They also need to consider the 
fact that some neonatal admissions are precautionary because of 
suspected morbidity, eg suspected sepsis, and some admissions 
are almost certainly preventable and may in some cases be 
iatrogenic, eg admissions for hypoglycaemia resulting from testing 
blood sugar too early. The authors need to give a more nuanced 
explanation of why readmission is a good indicator for evaluating 
length of stay.  
 
Study aim/objectives  
3. For the reasons outlined above, I would recommend that they 
drop the second half of their stated aim so that it no longer includes 
identifying an optimal LOS. They can still discuss the contribution 
that their findings may make to assessing optimal LOS in the paper.  
 
Methods  
4. Please could they add an explanation of why they included only 
mothers and babies discharged on the same day. They may also 
need to add a note about the implications of this in their discussion. 
It would also be helpful for the reader to know whether the mother 
would typically stay with her baby in hospital if her baby was sick.  
5. They do not describe how they obtained data on neonatal 
readmissions, or what data were available in the database.  
a. What time window following discharge did they consider for 
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readmissions?  
b. What diagnostic data were available in their records? (They refer 
later to diagnoses such as sepsis, but was this confirmed sepsis or 
just suspected sepsis?)  
c. What type of admissions were these? For example, intensive 
care, high dependency,…?  
6. The Kitagawa decomposition is unlikely to be familiar to many 
readers. Please can they provide a reference and perhaps describe 
here (or later when they present their findings) how this formula is 
used to calculate the results that they present in tables 2 and 3, and 
what these figures represent. They attempt to do this in the first 
paragraph on p7, but I feel that the reader needs a bit more help.  
 
Results  
7. The data reported in tables 2 and 3 require more explanation. 
Perhaps they could pick a couple of figures from the table and 
explain what they mean. Alternatively, do they need to present all 
these figures in the main paper (as opposed to an online supplement 
if this is possible). The only figures that seem to be essential are 
those presented in bold.  
8. Should the table have some units? In the text they refer to some 
of the results in the table as ‘per 10,000 births’.  
 
Discussion  
9. It is unclear how they have arrived at their conclusion that a length 
of stay of 2-3 days is optimal following a vaginal birth and 3-4 days 
following a caesarean birth. This needs to be clarified.  
10. Under limitations of the study it might be appropriate to mention 
whether changes in the ‘pre-discharge’ admission of neonates (the 
issue raised above) might have affected their findings  
11. They appear to believe that the increased readmission rate over 
time is due to a change in threshold of admission but have they 
considered the possible impact of changes in maternal 
characteristics?  
 
Conclusion/What this study adds  
12. Consider whether the second bullet point can be justified. How 
many readmissions would be prevented by keeping 46.5% of 
women who currently have a one day stay in hospital for an extra 
day? Have they considered the cost and or cost-effectiveness of 
their suggestion?  
 
Abstract  
13. Some sections may need rewriting in the light of others 
revisions.  
14. It is confusing to refer to neonatal LOS. Surely it’s better 
characterised as the maternal LOS?  
15. Provide a more specific definition of the outcome measure eg 
readmissions within x days  
16. Would it be relevant to mention that they have used the 
Kitagawa decomposition? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

The study by Metcalfe et al uses Canadian administrative hospitalization data to explore changes 

over time in length of stay (LOS) following childbirth and patterns of neonatal readmission. They found 

most readmissions occurred among infants discharged in the first 2-3 days following vaginal birth and 
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3-4 days following caesarean birth. This is an interesting study that also tries to untangle what 

proportion of neonatal readmissions can be attributed to overall changes in LOS and to LOS-specific 

readmission. It would be worthwhile providing clarification earlier in the manuscript on what ‘day-

specific readmission rates’ are as this was difficult to follow. Furthermore, providing additional 

international context would increase applicability beyond Canada. Specific comments on the study are 

listed below.  

Thank you for these comments. We have updated the methods section to more clearly indicate what 

research questions both parts of the Kitagawa equation answers. We have also updated our 

discussion section to place our findings in a more international context.  

 

While the authors attempt to identify optimal LOS for childbirth, this is difficult to ascertain at a 

population level when there is likely variation in availability of access to community support post-

discharge and this support may vary depending on the length of stay in hospital. Such support is likely 

to vary from country to country and within countries. Other factors such as geographical (women who 

live in remote areas may be more likely to have longer LOS and decreased likelihood of neonatal 

readmission once discharged) could also be important. I would recommend changing the language 

used from ‘optimal’ and ‘most appropriate duration’ to the ‘duration associated with the least 

readmissions’ or ‘duration after which there are the least readmissions’.  

We agree with your assessment and have made these changes throughout the manuscript.  

 

It would be helpful to add further details to the methods section as to what ‘day-specific readmission 

rates’ refers to in this context (ie LOS-specific readmission rate reflecting changing threshold for 

admission associated with each LOS?) This would increase readability. Addition of a hypothesis might 

help interpretation - if neonatal readmission rates were mostly due to overall changes in LOS this 

would suggest x whereas if neonatal readmission rates were mostly due to LOS-specific readmission 

rates this would suggest y.  

We have updated the methods section to provide more clarity as to what is meant by day-specific 

readmission rates in this context.  

 

Given the international readership of BMJ open, it would be helpful to have additional information on 

overall neonatal readmission patterns in other developed world settings.  

We have updated our discussion section to place our results in a more international context.  

 

The study population of livebirths were derived from administrative data based on International 

Classification of Diseases (ICD) coding (Z37.0). Another study (Kuklina, 2008) indicated that use of a 

single ICD code to identify delivery hospitalizations identified 96.6% of hospitalizations, but did miss 

some complicated deliveries. The potential for under-ascertainment of some births (and therefore 

readmissions) is worth noting.  

Thank you for directing us to this study. We have updated the limitations section in the discussion to 

reflect this.  

 

The authors report that the majority of neonatal readmissions were for jaundice, respiratory 

conditions, feeding problems, sepsis and dehydration. It would be interesting to know whether the 

reasons/ associated factors with neonatal readmission differed by mode of delivery?  

Readmission rates were significantly higher following vaginal births compared to caesarean births 

(both overall and for specific indications). We have updated the results and discussion section to 

reflect this.  

 

Were the authors surprised by the higher readmission rates following vaginal than caesarean births 

(Table 1)? Is this consistent with other settings?  

This wasn’t terribly surprising given that typically infants born following a caesarean section are 

hospitalized longer, so infants born vaginally who are hospitalized for a comparable length of time 
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would not be as well. This is consistent with what has been observed in other settings. We have 

updated the discussion section to reflect this.  

 

What are some of the potential reasons for the higher proportional increase in readmissions following 

caesarean birth? It may be that the trend to early term planned CS, which is associated with 

increased neonatal morbidity, could be one explanation. At least one other study has noted increased 

readmissions for jaundice (Lain et al, 2014, Medical Journal of Australia) and suggested this may also 

be related to earlier intervention (more inductions, CS at early term gestation).  

This is a highly plausible explanation. We have updated our discussion section accordingly.  

 

Please provide further justification for your conclusion that most readmissions can be prevented with 

a 2-3 day post-vaginal or 3-4 day post-caesarean birth– on which specific results is this based?  

We have updated our conclusions to more accurately reflect the results presented in table 1.  

 

Minor comments  

Add comment to the results and discussion about the largest rate differences in neonatal readmission 

being associated with longer LOS (days 5-6 post-vaginal, days 5 & 7 post caesarean). Is this 

reflective of a lowering threshold for readmission for women with complicated pregnancy?  

We concur and have updated our discussion section accordingly.  

 

Clarify whether neonatal readmission included any readmission, or readmission to the same hospital.  

Readmission could occur in any hospital, not just the hospital where delivery occurred. We have 

updated the methods section to reflect this.  

 

Specify in methods that separate Kitagawa decomposition equations were used (appropriately) for 

vaginal and caesarean births given different lengths of stay and readmission rates. Also add 

additional details to Tables 2 and 3 indicating these are results from the Kitagawa decomposition  

We have updated the methods and Tables 2 and 3 as per your suggestion.  

 

It may be worth considering a sensitivity analysis using births with ‘no complications’ where maternal 

hypertension and diabetes were also absent?  

Thank you for this suggestion. In order to minimize the impact of maternal disease on neonatal LOS 

we have already restricted our population to mothers and infants who were discharged at the same 

time and have examined neonatal readmissions for specific clinical indications.  

 

Note the maternal length of stay reported in the Bellanger paper (ref 6) should be 0.86 not 0.84.  

Thank you for pointing out this typo. We have corrected this.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

This study uses discharge and readmission data for a cohort of just over 490,000 births in Alberta to 

investigate the effect of reductions in maternal length of stay in hospital and the rate of subsequent 

neonatal readmissions. The authors use a method known as ‘Kitagawa decomposition’ to separate 

the effects of temporal changes in length of stay from the impact of changes in readmission rates over 

time.  

The study findings are interesting and shed light on the impact of changes in length of stay on 

readmission rates. However, I would question whether their findings can be used to determine the 

optimal length of stay, which is the stated aim of the study. The authors provide no details of how 

neonatal services operate in Canada, but one would assume that babies can also be ‘admitted’ to 

higher level care during the original hospital stay (‘pre-discharge neonatal admissions'). Either type of 

admission will potential involve separation of mother and baby and could potentially result in 

iatrogenic harm to the baby, so minimising both types of admission is important. The authors do not 

appear to have considered the possible effect that changes in length of stay may have on pre-

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012007 on 14 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


discharge admissions. This is important because there is evidence from elsewhere to suggest that the 

threshold of neonatal admission is lower when babies are in hospital so potentially increasing the 

length of stay to reduce re-admissions might also increase the rate of pre-discharge neonatal 

admissions.  

Thank you for your comments. This is an important point, but one that we are unable to adequately 

address in our study. In our study we evaluated the initial hospitalization period as a whole, so if an 

infant was admitted to the normal nursery and later transferred to the NICU, this was counted in the 

original LOS. When looking a readmissions, we required that infants be discharged first and not just 

transferred between units or hospitals.  

 

Other more detailed comments are as follows:  

 

Introduction  

1. Additional background information about neonatal services in Canada is required. For example, 

what proportion of babies receive higher-level neonatal care during the initial birth admission?  

We have updated the introduction to provide more information on how neonatal services are 

organized in Canada.  

 

2. On page 5 they suggest that readmissions indicate ‘severe morbidity’, yet later they discuss the 

possibility that increased admission rates may be due to a changing threshold of admission. So 

presumably readmissions later in their study period may reflect less severe morbidity – or even more 

unnecessary admissions – than those earlier in the study period. They also need to consider the fact 

that some neonatal admissions are precautionary because of suspected morbidity, eg suspected 

sepsis, and some admissions are almost certainly preventable and may in some cases be iatrogenic, 

eg admissions for hypoglycaemia resulting from testing blood sugar too early. The authors need to 

give a more nuanced explanation of why readmission is a good indicator for evaluating length of stay.  

Thank you for this point. We have updated our introduction section accordingly.  

 

Study aim/objectives  

3. For the reasons outlined above, I would recommend that they drop the second half of their stated 

aim so that it no longer includes identifying an optimal LOS. They can still discuss the contribution that 

their findings may make to assessing optimal LOS in the paper.  

We have re-phrased our objective section (and other sections throughout the manuscript) to remove 

the term optimal LOS and replaced it with the LOS associated with the lowest readmission rates.  

 

 

 

Methods  

4. Please could they add an explanation of why they included only mothers and babies discharged on 

the same day. They may also need to add a note about the implications of this in their discussion. It 

would also be helpful for the reader to know whether the mother would typically stay with her baby in 

hospital if her baby was sick.  

This was done to try to exclude very sick mothers or infants when the other one was well. If the infant 

was sick and required extended time in hospital, it would be rare for the mother to remain in hospital 

as well. We have updated the methods section to reflect this.  

 

5. They do not describe how they obtained data on neonatal readmissions, or what data were 

available in the database.  

a. What time window following discharge did they consider for readmissions?  

b. What diagnostic data were available in their records? (They refer later to diagnoses such as sepsis, 

but was this confirmed sepsis or just suspected sepsis?)  

c. What type of admissions were these? For example, intensive care, high dependency,…?  
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Thank you for your comments. We have updated the methods section to provide more clarity to the 

readers. Briefly, readmissions were examined in the first 30 days of life and readmissions to any 

hospital and any type of unit were included. The Discharge Abstract Database contains up to 25 

diagnostic fields per admission. Diagnoses must be written in the chart by the physician to be coded 

in this database, so all diagnoses should be confirmed and not suspected.  

 

6. The Kitagawa decomposition is unlikely to be familiar to many readers. Please can they provide a 

reference and perhaps describe here (or later when they present their findings) how this formula is 

used to calculate the results that they present in tables 2 and 3, and what these figures represent. 

They attempt to do this in the first paragraph on p7, but I feel that the reader needs a bit more help.  

We have added more information to the methods section to help clarify what each part of the 

Kitagawa decomposition represents.  

 

Results  

7. The data reported in tables 2 and 3 require more explanation. Perhaps they could pick a couple of 

figures from the table and explain what they mean. Alternatively, do they need to present all these 

figures in the main paper (as opposed to an online supplement if this is possible). The only figures 

that seem to be essential are those presented in bold.  

We have provided additional information in the text to aid with interpretation. We are happy to have 

some of this information moved to an online appendix. We will leave that to the editor’s discretion 

based on space constraints.  

 

8. Should the table have some units? In the text they refer to some of the results in the table as ‘per 

10,000 births’.  

Units are already included in Table 1 and would not be included in Tables 2 and 3 as these are 

measuring proportional changes.  

 

Discussion  

9. It is unclear how they have arrived at their conclusion that a length of stay of 2-3 days is optimal 

following a vaginal birth and 3-4 days following a caesarean birth. This needs to be clarified.  

We have updated our conclusions to more accurately reflect the results presented in table 1.  

 

10. Under limitations of the study it might be appropriate to mention whether changes in the ‘pre-

discharge’ admission of neonates (the issue raised above) might have affected their findings  

Thank you for your comment, as mentioned above, the pre-discharge admission is all counted in the 

initial LOS and not differentiated into sub-components in this study.  

 

11. They appear to believe that the increased readmission rate over time is due to a change in 

threshold of admission but have they considered the possible impact of changes in maternal 

characteristics?  

This is a plausible explanation, but difficult to address with the data available to us as very limited 

demographic data is included in the Discharge Abstract Database.  

 

Conclusion/What this study adds  

12. Consider whether the second bullet point can be justified. How many readmissions would be 

prevented by keeping 46.5% of women who currently have a one day stay in hospital for an extra 

day? Have they considered the cost and or cost-effectiveness of their suggestion?  

We have updated our conclusions to more accurately reflect the results presented in table 1. The 

‘what this study adds’ section has been removed at the request of the editor. An evaluation of cost 

and cost-effectiveness (which extremely important) was beyond the scope of this study.  

 

Abstract  
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13. Some sections may need rewriting in the light of others revisions.  

We have updated the abstract based on changes made throughout the manuscript.  

 

14. It is confusing to refer to neonatal LOS. Surely it’s better characterised as the maternal LOS?  

We have used the term neonatal LOS as this would be different that maternal LOS. Maternal LOS 

comprises the time the mother was admitted prior to giving birth as well as the postpartum LOS. While 

the neonatal LOS only includes the LOS from delivery to discharge.  

 

15. Provide a more specific definition of the outcome measure eg readmissions within x days  

We have updated the abstract accordingly.  

 

16. Would it be relevant to mention that they have used the Kitagawa decomposition?  

We have updated the abstract accordingly. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Hollowell 
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed most of the points raised 
and I consider that the manuscript has been greatly strengthened by 
their revisions.  
 
However there are still some points that need to be addressed:  
 
1. They refer on page 8 (lines 8-10) and at various subsequent 
points throughout the paper (eg on p11, lines44), to the 
interpretation of the second part of the Kitagawa decomposition. 
Their explanation is that it answers the questions “are neonatal 
readmission rates increasing because the threshold for admission is 
getting lower”. Surely another interpretation might be that the rates 
are increasing because babies are getting sicker (perhaps because 
of maternal morbidities)? Or because of a combination of the two?  
 
2. There appears to be a conflict between the results that they report 
on page 11, lines 53-56 where they say that the fewest readmissions 
occur following a 2-3 day LOS following vaginal birth and a 3-4 day 
stay following a CS, and the results that they give in both the 
abstract and conclusion (p14, lines 8-10) where they say that 
readmission rates are lowest following a 1-2 day stay following 
vaginal birth and a 2-4 day stag stay following caesarean birth. 
Please can they clarify why these differ and/or correct.  
 
Minor comments  
 
3. The table titles are so long that the salient information about what 
the tables show is lost.  
• Table 1 would benefit from a shorter title such as neonatal 
readmissions by length of stay 2003-2005 vs 2008-2010. The 
column headings are self-explanatory so there is little benefit in 
listing them all in the title, and the other information might be better 
presented in a footnote.  
• The salient point about table 3 is that it related to readmissions for 
jaundice. Perhaps a shorter title would make it easier for the reader 
to spot this?  
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4. I previously commented on the absence of units in table 2 and 3. 
Their response is that these are “measuring proportional change” so 
units are not appropriate. This may be correct; however my point – 
perhaps not well expressed - was that it is very unclear what the 
numbers in this table mean. Perhaps they could add an explanatory 
footnote to the table. For example, table 4 in the following paper 
includes a helpful footnote and they might adapt:  
http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/38/2/480.full.pdf+html  
 
5. On page 6 line 41, they say that “the majority of infants were 
discharged on day 1” but the proportion appears to be 41.2% which 
is not a majority. Please change to “the largest proportion of” or 
some alternative phrase. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

The authors have adequately addressed most of the points raised and I consider that the manuscript 

has been greatly strengthened by their revisions.  

 

However there are still some points that need to be addressed:  

 

1. They refer on page 8 (lines 8-10) and at various subsequent points throughout the paper (eg on 

p11, lines44), to the interpretation of the second part of the Kitagawa decomposition. Their 

explanation is that it answers the questions “are neonatal readmission rates increasing because the 

threshold for admission is getting lower”. Surely another interpretation might be that the rates are 

increasing because babies are getting sicker (perhaps because of maternal morbidities)? Or because 

of a combination of the two?  

 

Thank you for your comment. We have added a statement to the limitations section of the discussion 

to highlight this alternative explanation.  

 

2. There appears to be a conflict between the results that they report on page 11, lines 53-56 where 

they say that the fewest readmissions occur following a 2-3 day LOS following vaginal birth and a 3-4 

day stay following a CS, and the results that they give in both the abstract and conclusion (p14, lines 

8-10) where they say that readmission rates are lowest following a 1-2 day stay following vaginal birth 

and a 2-4 day stag stay following caesarean birth. Please can they clarify why these differ and/or 

correct.  

Thank you for your careful reading of our manuscript. This was a typo and has been corrected.  

 

Minor comments  

3. The table titles are so long that the salient information about what the tables show is lost.  

We have shortened the titles for all of the tables.  

 

• Table 1 would benefit from a shorter title such as neonatal readmissions by length of stay 2003-2005 

vs 2008-2010. The column headings are self-explanatory so there is little benefit in listing them all in 

the title, and the other information might be better presented in a footnote.  

Thank you for your suggestion. We have updated the title for table 1 accordingly.  

 

• The salient point about table 3 is that it related to readmissions for jaundice. Perhaps a shorter title 

would make it easier for the reader to spot this?  

We have updated the title for table 3 accordingly  

 

4. I previously commented on the absence of units in table 2 and 3. Their response is that these are 
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“measuring proportional change” so units are not appropriate. This may be correct; however my point 

– perhaps not well expressed - was that it is very unclear what the numbers in this table mean. 

Perhaps they could add an explanatory footnote to the table. For example, table 4 in the following 

paper includes a helpful footnote and they might adapt:  

http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/38/2/480.full.pdf+html  

Thank you for directing us to this example. We have added a similar footnote to Tables 2 and 3  

 

5. On page 6 line 41, they say that “the majority of infants were discharged on day 1” but the 

proportion appears to be 41.2% which is not a majority. Please change to “the largest proportion of” or 

some alternative phrase.  

Thank you for your suggestion, we have updated the text accordingly. 
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